MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP. 75

Chapter 74.

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, ¶ 11, amended. Paragraph 11 of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$4180; for clerks in the office of register of probate, two thousand dollars \$3300, and this sum shall cover the cost of indexing all documents, papers and records of said office; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, twenty two hundred fifty dollars \$2288; for clerks in the office of county attorney, \$1000. The clerk of the judicial courts in the county of Penobscot, by and with the approval of any justice of the supreme judicial court, may employ, from time to time, such clerks or typists as may be necessary to efficiently carry on the work of his office. The compensation of said clerks or typists to be fixed by said clerk of courts, with the approval of said justice, and paid from the county treasury.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 75.

AN ACT Relating to the Transportation of Poultry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Transportation of poultry, regulated. Chapter 39 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by repealing section 10-C thereof, and enacting the following sections to be numbered 10-C and 10-D, respectively:

'Sec. 10-C. Bill of lading, etc., to accompany poultry transported by common carriers. All live and dressed poultry, transported by common carriers that are exempt from being licensed under section 10-B, must be accompanied by a bill of lading, signed statement by the consignor, or bill of sale giving the name and address of the consignor and name of consignee and place of delivery. A copy of such bill of lading, statement, or bill of sale must be kept on file by the common carrier for a period of 6 months. The consignor must be known by the agent or representative of the common carrier or be properly identified before the consignment of poultry is received by him.'

'Sec. 10-D. Penalties. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section 10-A shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for each offense. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section 10-B or 10-C shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for the first offense; and

CHAP. 77

shall, for the second and subsequent offenses, be punished by a fine of not less than \$100, nor more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 76.

AN ACT Relating to Exemptions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sub-paragraph to be numbered XIV:

'XIV. All radium used in the practice of medicine.'

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 77.

AN ACT Relating to Investments of Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 57, § 27, ¶ VII b, sub-div. 4, amended. Sub-division 4 of paragraph VII b of section 27 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of sub-division 4 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- '4. Any such corporation whose sole business is furnishing municipal, industrial and domestic users with a water supply and whose entire public service income is derived solely therefrom, shall have received average gross earnings of at least \$250,000 per year in each of its 3 fiscal years, or 3 nearer periods of one year next preceding investment, and any other such corporation shall have received average gross earnings of at least \$500,000 per year in each of its 3 fiscal years, or 3 nearer periods of one year next preceding investment.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 57, § 27, ¶ VII b, sub-div. 5, amended. Sub-division 5 of paragraph VII b of section 27 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of sub-division 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- '5. Such corporation, except corporations whose sole business is furnishing municipal, industrial and domestic users with a water supply and whose entire public service income is derived solely therefrom, shall have earned